### CITY OF WASILLA RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 09-16

### A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL RATIFYING THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WASILLA AND THE TEAMSTERS UNION, LOCAL 959, DATED JUNE 9, 2009, THROUGH MAY 31, 2012.

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2007, the citizens of the City of Wasilla voted for the passage of Ordinance Serial No. 07-45, providing for collective bargaining of City employees; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to promote harmonious and cooperative relations between the City of Wasilla and the Teamsters Union Local 959; and

WHEREAS, the Employer has an interest to protect the public by assuring orderly and effective operation of government and to promote efficiency and economy in service to the citizens and business community of Wasilla; and

WHEREAS, both parties agreed to formally record collective bargaining agreements between the City and the Union on matters of wages, hours and terms of employment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Wasilla, Alaska, by this resolution ratifies the agreement between the City and the Teamsters Union Local 959 for the period of June 9, 2009 through May 31, 2012, to maintain an environment that fosters good will and fair relations between the Employer and Union.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on June 8, 2009.

VERNE E RUPRIGHT, Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

KRISTIE SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

VOTE: Cox, Hall, Harris, Holler, Larson and Woodruff in favor.



	Approved	Denied
Action taken		
Other:		
Verified by:		

## WASILLA CITY COUNCIL

Res 09-16

Date: June 1, 2009

# TITLE: Approval of an Agreement between the City Of Wasilla and the Teamsters Local 959.

Agenda of: April 9, 2009 Originator: Marvin Yoder

Route to:	Department	Signature/Date
Х	Police Chief	
	Youth Court, Dispatch, Code Compliance	
	Culture and Recreation Services Manager	
	Library, Museum, Sports Complex	
	Public Works & Recreation Facility Maintenance	
	Director	MA
Х	Finance, Risk Management & MIS Director Purchasing	. 1 6-1-09
Х	Deputy Administrator	
	Planning, Economic Development,	mi Ila
	Human Resources	Magital
Х	City Clerk	Accharles
FISCAL IM		
Account na	ime/number:	

# Attachments: Resolution 09-16 (l p)

## SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The City and Teamsters Local 959 began negotiating a Labor Agreement in the fall of 2008. On May 7 we reached a tentative agreement with the negotiating team.

Subsequently, Representatives of Local 959 met with the Public safety employees to present the proposed contract to the membership. The employees voted to accept the contract.

Staff request that the council move into executive session for the purpose of reviewing the details of the proposed contract.

If the questions are answered satisfactorily, then staff requests that the contract be ratified. Once that is complete the contract becomes a public document.

**STAFF RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approval of Resolution 09-16, Approval of the agreement between the City of Wasilla and the Teamsters Local 959.